King Saud University

College of Arts – Department of English Language and Literature

ENG – 216–Reading Literature
Course Syllabus
Credit hours – 3 

Section: 30217
Meeting time: Sat, Mon, Wed 11:00-11:50am
Location: Building 25, Room 10
Instructor – Ahlam Alruwaili

             

Email: aruwaili@ksu.edu.sa
Office & office hours: Building 26, Room 43

http://fac.ksu.edu.sa/aruwaili



Sat, Mon, Wed: 10-11; Mon: 12-1




Course Description:
This course is an introductory course to literature, specifically, the main genres: fiction (short stories), poetry, and drama. Students are introduced to the literary elements of each genre and are trained to trace these elements in specific works. The course concentrates on providing an elementary literary vocabulary as well as introduction and practice in the skills required for the reading of literature for writing about it. The classes will emphasize active student participation and give ample opportunity for student leadership of discussion. The course covers three genres that include a selection of short stories (4-5), a selection of poems (5-6), and a one-act play. 

Course Aims and Objectives:

1. Identify the three main genres if literature: fiction (short stories), poetry, and drama.
2. Analyze the elements of each genre and trace these elements in specific works.
3. Relate general and specific historical/cultural background crucial to the understanding of literature.
4. Write coherent essays on different elements of literature and their role in enriching the reading experience.
5. Read literature both analytically and responsively.
Material:

Kirszner, Laurie G., and Stephen R. Mandell. Portable Literature: Reading, Reacting, Writing. 7th ed. Boston: Wadsworth, 2010.

Note: the book should be obtainable through Al-Shegrey bookstore in building 21. In case the book is not there, a copy will be available in the copy center (building 25). If you are unable to afford any of your books, the department may be able to lend you a copy. Contact Dr. Hala Altuwaijri for more information.
Class schedule 
	Week/Date
	Topic
	Pages

	1       1/9/2012-5/9/2012
	Registration week
	

	2
	Sat. 8/9/2012
	Understanding fiction; the boundaries of fiction
	70-82

	
	Mon. 10/9/2012
	Elements of the short story: plot, character
	99-102; 126-128

	
	Wed. 12/9/2012
	Elements of the short story: setting, theme
	156-159; 343-346

	3
	Sat. 15/9/2012
	Elements of the short story: point of view
	188-195

	
	Mon. 17/9/2012
	Elements of the short story: style, tone, and language
	241-246

	
	Wed. 19/9/2012
	Elements of the short story: symbol and allegory
“The Story of an Hour” by Kate Chopin
	292-296
106-108

	4
	Sat. 22/9/2012
	Quiz; “The Story of an Hour” by Kate Chopin
	106-108

	
	Mon. 24/9/2012
	“The Story of an Hour” by Kate Chopin
	106-108

	
	Wed. 26/9/2012
	“The Tell-Tale Heart” by Edgar Allan Poe
	450-453

	5
	Sat. 29/9/2012
	“The Tell-Tale Heart” by Edgar Allan Poe
	450-453

	
	Mon. 1/10/2012
	“The Diamond Necklace” by Guy de Maupassant
	

	
	Wed. 3/10/2012
	“The Diamond Necklace” by Guy de Maupassant
	

	6
	Sat. 6/10/2012
	First Midterm
	

	
	Mon. 8/10/2012
	“The Open Window” by Hector Hugh  Munro (Saki)
	

	
	Wed. 10/10/2012
	“The Open Window” by Hector Hugh  Munro (Saki)
	

	7
	Sat. 13/10/2012
	Writing Assignment
	

	
	Mon. 15/10/2012
	Understanding Poetry
	475-479

	
	Wed. 17/10/2012
	Elements of poetry: voice, tone, irony
	480-482; 490-491; 499-502

	
	Sat. 20/10/2012
	Break – No Classes

	
	Mon. 22/10/2012
	

	
	Wed. 24/10/2012
	

	
	Sat. 27/10/2012
	

	
	Mon. 29/10/2012
	

	
	Wed. 31/10/2012
	

	8
	Sat. 3/11/2012
	Elements of poetry: voice, tone, irony
	480-482; 490-491; 499-502

	
	Mon. 5/11/2012
	Elements of poetry: word choice, word order
	510-511; 519-520; 526-528

	
	Wed. 7/11/2012
	Elements of poetry: imagery, figures of speech
	533-535; 543-544; 554

	9
	Sat. 10/11/2012
	Elements of poetry: sound
	572-576; 580-585

	
	Mon. 12/11/2012
	Elements of poetry: form, symbol and allegory, themes
	594-598; 610-611; 620-627; 645-646; 652-653; 658; 662

	
	Wed. 14/11/2012
	Quiz; “My Mistress Eyes Are Nothing Like the Sun”
	540-541

	10
	Sat. 17/11/2012
	“My Mistress Eyes Are Nothing Like the Sun”
	540-541

	
	Mon. 19/11/2012
	“To an Athlete Dying Young”
	529-530

	
	Wed. 21/11/2012
	“To an Athlete Dying Young”
	529-530

	11
	Sat. 24/11/2012
	Writing Assignment
	

	
	Mon. 26/11/2012
	“To My Dear and Loving Husband”
	558-559

	
	Wed. 28/11/2012
	“To My Dear and Loving Husband”
	558-559

	12
	Sat. 1/12/2012
	“The World Is Too Much with Us”
	497

	
	Mon. 3/12/2012
	“The World Is Too Much with Us”
	497

	
	Wed. 5/12/2012
	Second Midterm
	

	13
	Sat. 8/12/2012
	Understanding Drama
	747; 759; 776-780; 862; 1062-1065

	
	Mon. 10/12/2012
	Quiz; “The Brute” by Anton Chekhov
	748-758

	
	Wed. 12/12/2012
	“The Brute” by Anton Chekhov
	748-758

	14
	Sat. 15/12/2012
	“The Brute” by Anton Chekhov
	748-758

	
	Mon. 17/12/2012
	“The Brute” by Anton Chekhov
	748-758

	
	Wed. 19/12/2012
	Writing Assignment
	

	15
	Sat. 22/12/2012
	Revision
	

	
	Mon. 24/12/2012
	
	

	
	Wed. 26/12/2012
	
	


Assessment:
	Points
	Week
	Assessment Method
	Assessment

	15 
	4, 9, 13
	3 Quizzes
	1

	30
	6 & 12
	2 Midterms
	2

	15
	7, 11, 14
	3 Assignments
	3

	40
	Final Examination Weeks
	Final Exam
	4


Note: No make-ups will be offered for quizzes or assignments with or without an excuse. It is crucial that you are present every time, especially on the dates specified on the class schedule.
Students who miss a midterm are supposed to provide me with an excuse for their absence. Only students with valid excuses will take a make-up exam. A make-up exam (if I decide to give one) will include everything we cover in class from the beginning until the end of the semester, and students will have only one question to answer.

Absences:

It is the policy of the university that missing 25% of classes in any given course results in the automatic failure of the course. This 25% includes excused absences. Make sure, therefore, that you do not miss more than 10 classes throughout the semester (with or without excuses).
Note: The syllabus is subject to change at the instructor’s discretion.
